
Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
September 17, 2024 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: August 20, 2024 

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

CASE: ZBA 24-28 

APPLICANT: Lydia Torrese 
9024 Moody Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

LOCATON: 9024 Moody Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

PETITION: Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-6 to allow an open accessory parking space in 
a front yard. 

CASE: ZBA 24-29 

APPLICANT: Lattas Law Office, on behalf of the owner 
5815 Monroe Street 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

LOCATON: 5815 Monroe Street 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

PETITION: Request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-5 to allow a driveway in a required setback. 

CASE: ZBA 24-30 

APPLICANTS: Michael and Leslie Craig 
5634 Emerson Street 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

LOCATON: 5634 Emerson Street 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

PETITION: Request for approval of variation from Section 12-3-3 to allow a commercial vehicle to park in a 
front yard. 
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IV. OTHER BUSINESS None 

V. CLOSE MEETING

Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the 
opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 17, 2024, to 
akirchner@mortongroveil.org.  All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org
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MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 20, 2024 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Kintner. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.  

Members of the Board Present: Dorgan, Gabriel, Hussaini, Kintner, Liston and Stein 

Members Absent:  Mohr with notice 

Village Staff Present:  Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator, and Secretary 
Jim English, Manager Building Inspection and Services 
Chris Tomich, Village Engineer 
Chuck Meyer, Village Administrator 
Terry Liston, Corporation Counsel 

Trustees Present: Thill, Travis and Witko, 

Chairman Kintner described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final 
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. It was noted that 6 
Board members were present. Chairman Kintner noted the 5-year anniversary for Board member Mohr. 

Chairman Kintner asked for approval of the July 16, 2024, meeting minutes. Board Member Dorgan moved to 
approve the amended minutes, Board Member Hussaini seconded the motion. 

Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 

Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Liston voting abstain 
Board Member Hussaini voting abstain 
Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairman Kintner voting  aye 

Motion passes (4-0) 
Chairman Kintner then called for the first case. 

CASE ZBA 24-16 

APPLICANTS: Wallin/Gomez Architects, on behalf of the owner of 
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8338 Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

LOCATION: 8338 Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow an open 
accessory parking space and loading berth in a required side yard. 

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking to modify the industrial building to accommodate multiple smaller users in 
addition to larger tenants using the northern and western portions of the building. The three (3) smaller spaces 
resulting from the proposed renovation would have one dedicated loading berth off Washington Court.  

The proposed project is speculative in nature with no identified tenants for the smaller spaces. Approximately 80% of 
the building will continue to be occupied by current tenants and the semi-truck loading berths provided off the main 
parking lot would remain. 

The proposed location of the loading berth within the required street side yard is not a permitted obstruction and a 
variation is needed. Variations are also needed to provide relief from requirements in all three subsections of Section 
12-7-4.

• A variation from Section 12-7-4:A is needed to allow for location of the loading berth in the required street
side yard.

• A variation is also needed from Section 12-7-4:B to allow a loading berth less than 50 ft. in depth.
• The proposed access fails to meet the standards set forth in Section 12-7-4:C that require adequate

maneuvering area as the entire maneuvering area falls within the public right-of-way.

Per Section 12-7-4, it is necessary to ensure that trucks using the proposed loading berth in the future do not conflict 
with pedestrian and vehicular traffic on Washington Court. 

Secretary Kirchner swore in the applicants, Joanna Ruiz of Wallin/Gomez Architects, and Alex Bernhardt, 
representing the owner of the property. Mr. Bernhardt described the new proposal for one loading berth and the 
elimination of parking areas, as well as, the history of the owner and business that shares the existing loading dock. 
The empty 35,000 square feet area is not viable without access to the current loading dock.  

The applicant acknowledged the volumes of trucks further south on Austin which cause traffic conflicts. Their 
proposal is designed to accommodate a box truck and not semi’s. They propose bollards to block a semi-truck from 
their driveway. 

Ms. Ruiz described the differences from the original proposal. Mr. Liston asked what type of tenants they are 
seeking. The applicant mentioned a wholesale/warehouse use, not heavy industry. Mr. Dorgan asked how many 
trucks per day would use the berth. 

Lynn Means, the traffic engineer, was sworn in. She said they expect one truck per day, the most intensive use would 
be 4 trucks per day. Mr. Dorgan asked where trucks would be staged if more than one truck arrived at the site. There 
is no parking on Washington Court. Employees and visitors would use the rear parking lot. 

Mr. Stein asked if they need a variance for the height of the door. A variation would not be needed for their 
configuration. He asked if a semi-truck could parallel on Washington Ct. Parking is not permitted. 
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Mr. Hussaini asked if a civil engineering study was provided. A study was provided in the June meeting packet. 

Chairman Kintner asked how the bollards could prevent a semi-truck from using the drive. The bollards limit the width 
and would be knocked down by a semi-trailer. The turning diagrams were shown for a semi-truck and a box truck. 
Discussion ensued regarding truck movements, semi-trucks do make 90 degree turns.  

Chairman Kintner said the only sidewalk is on the north side of Washington Ct. The traffic study noted 12 pedestrians 
on Washington Ct. each hour. There are potential conflicts with pedestrians and trucks. He asked how the door 
would be controlled to minimize conflicts. The driveway length is 26 feet, allowing a 24 ft. box truck to be able to park 
within the property lines while waiting for the door to open.  

The use of space was further discussed, noting that the spaces could be combined. The 14 feet high ceilings would 
limit most warehouse use. Mr. Dorgan asked if trucks would idle on the street and be unloaded. He also asked if the 
two trees to be removed could be replaced elsewhere in the Village.  

Mr. Hussaini asked if the Appearance Commission has reviewed the design. Ms. Ruiz described the glazed garage 
door, landscaping and façade improvements. The Appearance Commission will consider the changes during plan 
review. Mr. Hussaini is concerned with the line of sight. 

Ms. Kirchner described the terms of review and that this is a zoning case, not a request for a Special Use Permit. 

There were no public comments. 

Chris Tomich, Village Engineer, described the review by the Public Works department. He noted the industrial use is 
next to residential districts and a Village park. The current use does not have conflicts on Washington Ct. as it 
maintains all parking and deliveries at the rear of their property. The reversing movement of a truck creates conflicts. 

Chairman Kintner acknowledged the work of the Village and applicant to find common ground during the review 
process. 

Mr. Hussaini thanked Mr. Tomich. 

Board member Dorgan made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-16, a request for approval of a variation 
Sections 12-2-6 and 12-7-4 to allow open accessory parking spaces and loading berths in a required street side 
yard, subject to the following conditions: 

1) As part of Zoning approval in the granting of Business Compliance Certificates for future businesses at the
Subject Property, the Owner shall provide proof of lease agreement terms prohibiting the use of trucks
longer than 26 ft at the Washington Court loading berths at the Subject Property. If the Owner is the
business seeking Zoning approval, then a signed statement attesting to agreement with such prohibition
shall be required.

2) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plans that include low masonry
walls on either side of the proposed loading berth to physically prohibit large trucks from using the berth,
subject to review and approval of the Community Development Administrator.

3) Should impacts of the variation be determined by the Community Development Administrator or Village
Engineer to be inconsistent with the representations and assertions contained in the Variation Application
and provided by the applicant’s testimony, such inconsistencies may serve as the basis for further review by
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the Zoning Board of Appeals and a requirement for additional measures to reduce negative impacts or 
revocation of the variation.  

Board member Liston seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 

Board Member Dorgan voting no 
Board Member Gabriel voting no 
Board Member Liston voting no 
Board Member Hussaini voting aye 
Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairman Kintner voting  no 

Motion does not pass (4-2) 

CASE ZBA 24-18 

APPLICANT:  Hameed Imran Syed 
9401 Washington Street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 9401 Washington Street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side 
yard exceeding allowable height and transparency, and enclose a portion of the street 
side yard not in line with and behind the rear portion of the principal structure for a fence 
with a street side yard. 

Ms. Kirchner said the applicant has withdrawn their application. 

CASE ZBA 24-24 

APPLICANT:  George Van Zevern 
5838 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 5838 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-4-2 and 12-15-4 to allow the 
construction of a detached accessory structure exceeding lot coverage on a 
nonconforming lot due to width and area. 
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Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking approval of waivers to authorize the construction of a detached garage in 
the rear yard, which will exceed allowable impermeable lot coverage. The proposed garage also requires ZBA 
approval because the property is a nonconforming lot with respect to lot width and area. 

In terms of rear yard and lot coverage, the proposed 20 feet by 20 feet detached garage and related driveway apron 
complies with requirements for rear yard impermeable coverage (maximum 50%) and rear yard accessory structure 
coverage (maximum 30%). However, the proposed improvements would result in overall lot impermeable coverage in 
excess of the maximum 60% permitted.   

The proposed garage setbacks and separation from the principal structure are compliant. The garage will be set back 
three (3) feet from the west side lot line, seven (7) feet from the east side lot line and five (5) feet from the rear lot 
line, where a minimum of three (3) feet is required by Code.  

Mr. Van Zevern was sworn in.  He demolished his previous garage and did not know that he would need a variation. 
He will build the new garage to meet setback requirements and code requirements. Mr. Stein asked if the existing 
slab would be removed. The entire site will be cleaned up. 

Ms. Kirchner confirmed the proposed setbacks as shown on the plat of survey. She noted that 2 letters of objection 
were received and presented to the Board. There was no further public comment. 

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-24, a request for variations from Sections 12-4-
2:D, and 12-15-4 to allow the construction of a garage exceeding lot coverage on a nonconforming lot due to 
width and area, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The proposed garage shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in
the Variation Application dated 6/26/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 

Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Liston voting aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting aye 
Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairman Kintner voting  aye 

Motion passes (6-0) 

CASE ZBA 24-25 

APPLICANT:  David Balke 
6044 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 6044 Capulina Avenue 
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Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6, 12-4-2, and 12-15-4 to allow a 
pave pad and a sidewalk encroachment on a nonconforming lot due to width and area. 

 
Ms. Kirchner said the applicant is seeking approval of waivers to allow a paver pad in the rear yard and a sidewalk 
that encroaches in the east side yard.  Both requests also require ZBA approval because the property is a 
nonconforming lot with respect to lot width and area. 
 
In terms of rear yard and lot coverage, the proposed 18 feet by 20 feet paver pad complies with requirements for rear 
yard impermeable coverage (maximum 50%) and overall lot impermeable coverage (maximum 60%). The pad also 
meets side and rear setback requirements. 
 
A sidewalk is a permitted obstruction of a required side yard but must provide a minimum setback of three (3) feet 
within a side yard. The proposed sidewalk replacement of a 15 feet by 4 feet section and the expansion of 15 feet by 
2.5 feet section require waivers of 3 feet.  
 
Tracy and David Balke were sworn in. They seek to improve the pad so it may also be used as a parking pad. The 
sidewalk and pad would be pavers. The sidewalk would be expanded so they have an accessible paved egress area 
outside the door.  
 
There was no public comment. 
 

Board member Stein made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-25, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-6, 
12-4-2:D, and 12-15-4 to allow a paver pad and a sidewalk encroachment on a nonconforming lot due to width 
and area, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The proposed pad and sidewalks shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the 
applicant in the Variation Application dated 7/02/2024. 

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Chairman Kintner voting   no 
 
Motion passes (5-1) 
 
CASE ZBA 24-26 
 
APPLICANTS:   Burak Yurtsever and Rosaleyn Maldonado 
   8811 Central Avenue 
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Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 8811 Central Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence in a street side 
yard exceeding allowable height and transparency. 

Ms. Kirchner said this is a request to authorize the installation of a board-on-board cedar fence that is six (6) feet in 
height with 0% transparency in a street side yard that is not behind the rear portion of the principal structure closest 
to the street. The fencing will be located 25 feet south (toward the street side yard) of the rear building line. The 
maximum permitted height for street side yard fences is 4 feet and the minimum permitted transparency is 50% 

Mr. Yurtsever and Ms. Maldonado were sworn in. They are seeking a privacy fence for the rear property line, it will 
only be along the alley side. They noted there is a lot of alley traffic and it is often used as a turn-around area. They 
have approval from the neighbors on the alley. 

Chairman Kintner and Mr. Gabriel noted the traffic in the area and the need for privacy. The fence will not be in front 
of the garage and does not impede any sight lines. 

There was no public comment. 

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-26, a request for variations from Section 12-3-
5:C to increase the maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 6 feet, located 25 feet in 
front of the rear portion of the principal structure, and provide no transparency, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the
Variation Application dated 07/25/2024.

2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.

Board member Stein seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 

Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Liston voting aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting aye 
Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairman Kintner voting  aye 

Motion passes (6-0) 

CASE ZBA 24-27 

APPLICANT:  Holly Krevitz on behalf of the owner of 
8617 Fernald Avenue 
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Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 8617 Fernald Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Requesting for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-6 and 12-4-2 to allow an 
impermeable surface to exceed lot coverage and permitted obstruction requirements. 

Ms. Kirchner noted this is a request to legalize an impermeable surface installation requiring a flatwork permit in the 
street side yard that does not meet the following Code requirements: (i) the total coverage of impermeable surfaces 
exceeds 60% of the total lot, and (ii) an impermeable surface or patio is not a permitted obstruction in a street side 
yard. The gravel base was installed without a permit or authorization and a stop work order was issued prior to the 
artificial turf surface being installed. The added impermeable area was not authorized by the building permit issued 
for construction of the new detached single-family residence at the subject property. The applicant is seeking 
legalization of the installation after-the-fact.   

Ms. Krevitz and Mr. Bukowski were sworn in. Ms. Krevitz explained her work with turf installations. She provided 
advantages to synthetic turf. She said it is designed for soft landings, accidents can wash through, it is ideal for 
children for with allergies, rain keeps the turf clean, it is recyclable, and is not toxic. 

She said the turf is not a patio or sport court which are not designed for drainage. The grade 9 organic gravel used as 
a base provides permeability as it holds and releases water.  

She described her installations in surrounding communities and Wilmette. She said permits are not typically required 
for a turf installation. In the Staff Report, it is noted that the Village of Wilmette does require permits for any synthetic 
turf installation and it is considered non-permeable. 

She said she does not see Morton Grove having many turf installations in the future, but the Village should be open 
to this installation as it is a new home with a large lot. The turf will not be visible from the street, as it is located 
behind a fence. She said young families are looking for year-round yards. She provided photos of other installations 
and noted that she has never had a drainage problem with the synthetic turf. She provided a permeability test report 
form the turf manufacturer.  

Mr. Liston asked about the hold and release mechanism or structure of the gravel. Ms. Krevitz provided a sample of 
the gravel in a plastic bag that she shook up because she said it had gotten hard and rocky. She said the turf and 
gravel are impermeable. The gravel is chunky, contains no limestone, and is sculpted on the site. 

Chairman Kintner asked if the hold and release is related to the turf and gravel, she said it is both. 

Mr. Bukowski said the grade 9 gravel was installed in his yard before the 4th of July, and a portion of turf was laid out 
for the 4th of July weekend. He noted there was no gravel or water run-off and no pooling of water at his property 
after the heavy rains before the holiday. He said his family is seeking a low maintenance yard to complement the 
other landscape installations and the new fence. 
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Ms. Krevitz said synthetic turf installations do well if correctly installed, she said her crews do good work. She also 
noted that rats do not tunnel in synthetic turf. 

Mr. Stein asked for the depth of the gravel. Ms. Krevitz said it is 3 inches deep, to meet the original grade. Mr. Stein 
asked what the turf will do to the large tree’s roots. She said they do not install up to the tree, but provide a 3-4 inch 
tree ring. Chairman Kintner asked if she meant 4-5 feet.  She said the gravel will not hurt the tree. 

Mr. Stein asked how the synthetic turf permeability compared to regular grass turf. She said no one can answer 
about regular grass. Mr. Stein noted that regular turf is not good in tree root zones. 

Mr. Gabriel asked now the turf is anchored. It is nailed in and seams seal it. He asked if you can squeegee the turf 
after a rain. Ms. Krevitz said you probably could use a squeegee. 

Mr. Hussaini asked if there were any conditions tied to the fence variation that should be considered with this case. 
Ms. Kirchner said there were no conditions related to the use of the rear and street side yards. He next asked if there 
were any stipulations with the stop work order. Ms. Kirchner said the contractor became licensed with the Village, 
applied for a flatwork/impermeable surface permit and stopped the installation, except for the partial installation made 
around the time of the 4th of July. 

Chairman Kintner asked Mr. English if the grade 9 gravel is permeable. Mr. English said he believes all gravel is 
permeable. Chairman Kintner asked if too much permeability is a concern. The control of water flow is desired. 
Discussion ensued regarding ASTM standards and that the applicants turf product flows at a higher rate than others 
in the market.  

Chairman Kintner noted the applicant previously received a variation for rear lot coverage and that a rear yard on a 
corner lot does not include the street side yard that is to the rear of the home. He noted they are seeking relief for 
total coverage and rear yard coverage. 

Mr. Gabriel discussed water drainage and grading angles. The water can filter through but must not flow onto 
neighbor’s properties. He asked that the Village create standards for synthetic turf installations. 

Mr. Hussaini asked what are the disadvantages to synthetic turf. He said it is not biodegradable and there could be 
possible contamination from chemicals. The Village needs to address sustainability and pollution. 

Mrs. Krevitz said there is no leaching from synthetic turf. Her product is made in the United States and does not 
contain harmful chemicals. She said Morton Grove will not have too many synthetic turf installations. She notes that 
her turf is recyclable but it has to be done properly.  

Chairman Kintner requested that synthetic turf be defined for zoning purposes and regulations and specifications be 
included for installations.  

Chairman Kintner asked for public comment. Judy Garcia of 8510 Georgiana Avenue said she is in favor of the 
installation. 
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Mr. Liston asked when the definitions of impermeable and permeable were last visited by the Village. 

Ms. Kirchner said they have not been updated in the Municipal Code in the recent past. She noted that questions 
have been asked regarding the permeability of paver installations during recent Zoning Board of Appeals meetings 
and with flatwork applications. She said Staff and Administration is happy to look into the definitions of permeable 
and impermeable with regard to flatwork applications and further research synthetic turf regulations for the Village. 

Board member Liston made a motion to approve Case ZBA 24-27, a request for approval of a variations from 
Sections 12-2-6:G and 12-4-2:D, to allow an impermeable surface that exceeds lot coverage and permitted 
obstruction requirements, for the property commonly known as 8617 Fernald Avenue subject to the following 
conditions:  

1) The patio shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation
Application dated 7/8/2024.

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all
necessary building permits.

3) Prior to the issue of a building permit, plans shall be submitted for review by the Village Engineer
including a topographic survey, and the applicant shall agree to install additional stormwater
management that may be required, subject to the review and approval of the Village Engineer.

Board member Dorgan seconded the motion. Chairman Kintner called for the vote. 

Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Liston voting aye 
Board Member Hussaini voting no 
Board Member Stein voting no 
Chairman Kintner voting  aye 

Motion passes (4-2) 

Chairman Kintner and Board Members Hussaini and Stein asked that the Village develop standards for synthetic turf 
installations and monitor the condition of the grade 9 gravel installation to assure its continuing permeability. 

Chairman Kintner asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Dorgan moved to 
adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Hussaini. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved 
unanimously pursuant to a roll call at 9:16 p.m. 

Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner. 



 Village of Morton Grove
Department of Community & Economic Development 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 

Date: September 10, 2024 

Re: ZBA 24-28 – 9024 Moody Avenue (10-17-306-125-0000) 
Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement of an open accessory 
parking area. 

STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the September 17, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for 
ZBA 24-28 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
August 29, 2024. The Village mailed letters on August 29, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public 
notice sign on the subject property on August 28, 2024.  

Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 9042 Moody Avenue is a 5,931-square-foot lot located on the west side of Moody Avenue between 
Lake Street and Davis Street. The property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-
family dwelling and detached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-2 Single Family Residence District and 
are improved with single-family residences. Parkview school is adjacent to the rear of the property. 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicant and property owner, Lydia Torrese, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-2-6:G to replace an existing open 
accessory parking space in the front yard.  
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A 2 feet wide portion of the replacement concrete does not lead to a conforming parking space within the side or rear yard and 
is therefore considered an open accessory parking space in the front yard. The applicant is not replacing the entire driveway, 
only the section noted and a portion of the concrete walk and stairs to the side door. 

Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the replacement of the existing driveway section as 
proposed by the Applicant: 
. 

• Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver to allow an open accessory parking area in the front yard.

Subject Property Street View 
Discussion 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the ZBA to replace a portion of the existing walk and driveway creating an open 
accessory parking space within a front yard to ensure adequate off-street parking for her family’s use. The space adjacent to 
the drive has been on the property since the owner purchased the property in 2008. 

Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Open Accessory 
Parking Area 

12-2-6:G

Min. 3 ft. from all lot lines, not 
permitted in front or street side 

yards 
Open accessory parking area in 

front yard 
Waiver to allow an open accessory 

parking area in a front yard 

Driveway Width 
12-2-5:b.i

Driveways shall be limited to a 
maximum width of 16 ft. and 

any front lot line. 
14 ft. at front lot line Compliant 
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b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The Applicant provided responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-28, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-28, a request for approval of variation from Section 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement of 
an open accessory parking area for the property commonly known as 9024 Moody Avenue, subject to the following 
conditions:  

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the
Variation Application dated 8/6/2024.

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits prior to the commencement of construction.

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator;  
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
  

Date: September 10, 2024 
 

Re: ZBA 24-29 – 5815 Monroe Street (10-20-411-027-0000) 
 Request for a waiver from Section 12-2-5 of the Unified Development Code to allow a driveway in a 

required setback. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the September 17, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for 
ZBA 24-29 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
August 29, 2024. The Village mailed letters on August 29, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public 
notice sign on the subject property on August 28, 2024. 
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is a 6,598-square-foot lot located on the south side of Monroe Street in between Marmora Avenue and 
Menard Avenue.  The property is zoned in a R-2 Single Family Residence District and improved with a single-family residence 
and detached garage in the rear yard. The properties to the north, south, east and west are also zoned R-2 Single Family 
Residence and improved with single-family residences. 
 

 
 

Subject Property Context Map 
 

Application Overview 
The applicant, Lattas Law Office, on behalf of the owner, Jalal Nasir, is seeking a waiver after the fact to expand a driveway. 
The driveway is set back 0 feet from the east side lot line. The applicant is requesting a waiver of 3 feet to allow a setback of 0 
feet from the side lot line, a minimum of 3 feet is required where the yard depth is greater than 12 feet. 
 
Requested Waivers 
The following table provides an overview of the requested waiver for the driveway: 
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Dimensional 
Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Driveway Setback 
(12-2-5:B.5.b.i) 

Driveways shall be a 
minimum width of eight and 
one-half feet (8.5’), shall be 
set back a minimum of three 

feet (3’) from any non-
driveway approach lot line, 

and shall be limited to a 
maximum width of sixteen 

feet (16’) at 
any front or street side lot 

line. 

Driveway 0 ft. from side 
lot line 

15.2 ft width at front lot 
line 

Driveway 0 ft. from 
side lot line 

15.2 ft. width at front 
lot line 

Waiver of 3.0 ft. to allow a 
setback of 0 ft. for the 
entire driveway and 

curbing 

Compliant 

Subject Property Street View 

Discussion 
The Building Department issued a stop work order on May 20, 2024 for the expansion of the driveway without a permit. Mr. 
Nasir continued the work installing the 4.9 feet driveway extension and curbing. The work was completed by May 23, 2024, 
violating the stop work order. The drive would have permitted to be expanded east by 1.9 feet while still observing the required 
3 feet setback, giving additional space for the vehicle. 
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Photos on May 20, 2024 (left) and May 23, 2024 (right) with stop work order posted on window 

Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this
title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this
title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application.  

Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-29, staff suggests the following motion and conditions: 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-29, a request for a waiver from Section 12-2-5 of the Unified Development Code to allow a 
driveway in a required setback, subject to the following conditions:  

1. The driveway shall be in the location with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation Application dated
8/9/2024.

2. The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary
building permits.

3. [Other conditions as required by the ZBA.]

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Kintner and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Brandon Nolin, AICP, Community Development Administrator; 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Planner/Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: September 10, 2024 
 
Re: ZBA 24-30 – 5634 Emerson Street (10-17-219-050-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-3:C to allow a commercial vehicle to park in a front 

yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the September 17, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for 
ZBA 24-28 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
August 29, 2024. The Village mailed letters on August 29, 2024, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public 
notice sign on the subject property on August 28, 2024.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property 5634 Emerson Street is a 7,501 square-foot lot located on the north side of Emerson Street between 
Menard Avenue and Parkside Avenue. The property is within an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a 
single-family dwelling and attached garage. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-1 Single Family Residence District 
and are improved with single-family residences.  
 

 
 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
Application Overview 
The Applicants and property owners, Michael and Leslie Craig, are requesting a waiver from Section 12-3-3 to allow a vehicle 
with Illinois “D” Commercial license plates to park in the front yard on the driveway leading to the attached garage. Chapter 
12-3 regulates specific uses in all zoning districts, namely the parking of recreational and commercial vehicles.  
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Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waiver is required to allow a commercial vehicle to be parked on the driveway leading to 
the garage as proposed by the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-3-3:C: Waiver to allow a commercial vehicle to park in a front yard. 

 

        

Subject Property Street View 
Discussion 
The applicants are requesting a waiver from the ZBA to park their family vehicle in the driveway serving the attached garage. 
The dual-wheel truck is classified as a commercial vehicle and it’s parking and storage is limited to side yards and rear yards, 
except in cases where front yard parking is allowed by variation approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals. The vehicle has no advertising 
or business designations affixed to the vehicle. The vehicle fits completely in the driveway and allows for another vehicle to pass into the 
garage. 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Recreational and 
Commercial 

Vehicles 
12-3-3:C.1.b 

Parking and storage of vehicles 
shall be limited to side yards 

and rear yards, except in cases 
where front yard parking is 

allowed by variation approved 
by the zoning board of appeals 

as provided for in this title. 

Commercial vehicle parked in 
front yard driveway leading to 

attached garage 
Waiver to allow commercial vehicle 

to be parked in front yard 

Recreational and 
Commercial 

Vehicles 
12-3-3:C.2.a 

Commercial vehicles with an 
Illinois license plate 

designation of "B" or "D" 
parked or stored in the open 
shall be limited to less than 
eight feet (8') in total height, 
including any roof mounted 

appurtenances. 

6.8 ft total height Compliant 
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a. Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons
presently having an interest in the subject property.

b. Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation.

c. Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

d. Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood.

The Applicant provided responses to these standards in the Variation Application.

Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 24-30, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 24-30, a request for approval of a variation from Section12-3-3 to allow for a commercial 
vehicle to be parked in the front yard for the property commonly known as 5634 Emerson Street, subject to the following 
conditions:  

1) The proposed driveway shall be used in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the Variation
Application dated 81/6/2024.

2) The Applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval.

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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Cristina Maria Vintila 

 5640 Emerson St  

Morton Grove Il 60053 

Maria_crys31@yahoo.com 

Phone :7739080548 

09/04/2024 

To Zoning Board of Appeals;  
I am writing to express my support for the variance request submitted by Michael and Leslie 
Craig, Case No. ZBA 24-30, concerning the property located at 5634 Emerson Street. As a 
resident of Morton Grove and the neighborhood in question, I believe that this requested 
variance should be approved.  
Firstly, the Craigs have been good neighbors and since moving into the neighborhood in March 
of 2024, they have worked hard to improve their property and shown pride of ownership.  
Secondly, the vehicle in question is clearly not a commercial vehicle, as there are no 
advertisements, nor equipment installed on it indicating it is used for any business purposes. 
This is a newer vehicle used for personal use in very good mechanical condition and does not 
cause any visual degradation of the community.  
Lastly, the Craigs ensure that the vehicle is parked clearly within their driveway, and does not 
impede the sidewalk, nor provide any safety concern.  
I believe that the variance will not negatively impact the surrounding properties or the 
community at large. The proposed variance is reasonable and considerate of the existing 
neighborhood. I respectfully urge the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve the variance request 
for Case No. ZBA 24-30. 
Thank you for considering my perspective on this matter.  
Sincerely,  
Cristina Maria Vintila  

 
 

mailto:Maria_crys31@yahoo.com


From: Rashad Choudhary
To: Anne Ryder Kirchner
Subject: Zoning board appeal for the Craigs
Date: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 10:07:14 AM

Rashad & Tanzila Choudhary
5646 Emerson street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
cm_rashad@yahoo.com
773-306-8566

September 11, 2024

To Zoning Board of Appeals; 

I am writing to express my support for the variance request submitted by Michael and
Leslie Craig, Case No. ZBA 24-30, concerning the property located at 5634 Emerson
Street. As a resident of Morton Grove and the neighborhood in question, I believe that
this requested variance should be approved. 

Firstly, the Craigs have been good neighbors and since moving into the neighborhood
in March of 2024, they have continuously improved their property and shown pride of
ownership. 

Secondly, the vehicle in question is clearly not a commercial vehicle, as there are no
advertisements, nor equipment installed on it indicating it is used for any business
purposes. This is a newer vehicle used for personal use in very good mechanical
condition and does not cause any visual degradation of the community. 

Lastly, the Craigs ensure that the vehicle is parked clearly within their driveway, and
does not impede the sidewalk, nor provide any safety concern. 

I believe that the variance will not negatively impact the surrounding properties or the
community at large. The proposed variance is reasonable and considerate of the
existing neighborhood. I respectfully urge the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve the
variance request for Case No. ZBA 24-30.

Thank you for considering my perspective on this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Rashad and Tanzila Choudhary

mailto:cm_rashad@yahoo.com
mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org


From: Adnan Hussain
To: Anne Ryder Kirchner
Subject: Appeals Case No. ZBA 24-30 - Michael & Leslie Craig
Date: Monday, September 2, 2024 4:03:18 PM

To Zoning Board of Appeals; 

I am writing to express my support for the variance request submitted by Michael and Leslie Craig,
Case No. ZBA 24-30, concerning the property located at 5634 Emerson Street. As a resident of
Morton Grove and the neighborhood in question, I believe that this requested variance should be
approved. 

Firstly, the Craigs have been good neighbors and since moving into the neighborhood in March of
2024, they have continuously improved their property and shown pride of ownership. 

Secondly, the vehicle in question is clearly not a commercial vehicle, as there are no advertisements,
nor equipment installed on it indicating it is used for any business purposes. This is a newer vehicle
used for personal use. It is in very good mechanical condition and does not cause any visual
degradation to the community. 

Lastly, the Craigs ensure that the vehicle is parked clearly within their driveway, and does not
impede the sidewalk, nor provide any safety concern. 
I believe that the variance will not negatively impact the surrounding properties or the community at
large. The proposed variance is reasonable and considerate of the existing neighborhood. I
respectfully urge the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve the variance request for Case No. ZBA 24-
30. 

Thank you for considering my perspective on this matter. 
Sincerely, 

Adnan Hussain 
5645 Emerson St. 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
adnan.hussain@hotmail.com 
847-924-5901 

mailto:adnan.hussain@hotmail.com
mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org
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